
Cabinet 
2 September 2015 

 
 

 

 
Published 24 August 2015 

 

Agenda for meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 6.00 

pm on Wednesday, 2 September 2015 in the Town Hall, 
Eastbourne 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 

 

 

 

 

The Cabinet meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located 

on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at 

the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are 

available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of 

the Town Hall. 

 
 

 

 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 
 

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 

 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 

 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned 
with Chief Executive and including the Community Strategy, Local Strategic 
Partnership, the Corporate Plan and economic development. 
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial 
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments. 
Councillor Margaret Bannister:  Tourism, leisure and enterprise. 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and 
benefits, housing and community development, bereavement services and the Crime 
Reduction Partnership. 
Councillor Troy Tester: Core support and strategic services. 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 
 

Councillor Steve Wallis: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks and 
downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and 
strategy, environmental health and licensing. 
 

 
[KD] against an item indicates that the matter involves a Key Decision and that the 
item has been listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for at least 28 clear days. 
 
[BPF] against an item indicates that the matter is part of the Council's Budget and 
Policy Framework and as such will require the approval of the Full Council.  
 
Publication of this agenda also constitutes notice (or confirmation that such notice 
has previously been given) to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members 
of the public as appropriate: 
(1) Under regulation 10(3) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 in respect of any 
key decision not included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions within 28 
days of this meeting.  Such items (if any) are marked [KDGE] and the reasons why 
compliance with regulation 9 (publicity in connection with key decisions) was 
impracticable are given. 
 

(2) Under regulation 5(4) of the above mentioned regulations that certain matters 
listed on this agenda (if any) may need to be considered in private.  (This notice is 
given further to the earlier notice given under regulation 5(2).  The reasons for 
private consideration are given at the relevant item, together with details of 
representations received (if any) about why the meeting should be open to the 
public. 
 

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 (previously circulated).   
 

2 Apologies for absence.   
 

3 Declarations of interests by members.   
 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 2012 Access 
to Information Regulations.  (Please see note at end of agenda). 
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 



3 

 

Page 3 
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below 
and to invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

7 Corporate performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 [KD].  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer and Senior Head of Corporate Development 
and Governance.   
Cabinet lead members:  Councillors Gill Mattock and Troy Tester. 
 

8 Annual treasury management annual report 2014/15 [BPF].  (Pages 
39 - 48) 

 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer. 
Cabinet lead member:  Councillor Gill Mattock. 
 

9 Exclusion of the public.   
 

 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following item is likely 
to disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private 
session.  The exempt information reason is shown beneath the item listed 
below.  Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. (The requisite notices 
having been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.) 
 
(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper). 
 

10 Redundancy and redeployment policy - update.  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 Report of Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance. 
Cabinet lead member: Coun
[...]
plementation of any key decision will take 
place after 5 working days from the date notice is given of the Cabinet's decision 
(normally on the day following the meeting) unless subject to "call-in".  
Exceptions to this requirement are allowed when the decision is urgent. 
 
Further information – The Forward Plan of Key Decisions, Councillor contact 
details, committee membership lists and other related information are available 
from Local Democracy.  To receive regular e-mails alerting you to the publication 
of Cabinet agendas (or other meeting agendas) please send an e-mail to: 
localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
You can view the Forward Plan of Key Decisions at 
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/council/meetings/ 
 
Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel (01323) 415022/415021/415023          Fax (01323) 410322  
Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk   Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk 
 



BODY: CABINET 
 

DATE: 2nd September 2015 
 

SUBJECT: Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 
 

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer and Head of Corporate 
Development 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for Quarter 1 2015/16. 
 
To inform Cabinet of the Council’s provision financial outturn 
for Quarter 1 2015/16.  
 

Contact: William Tompsett, Senior Corporate Development Officer 
Tel 01323 415418 or internally on ext 5418  
 
Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager 
Tel 01323 415979 or internally on ext 5979.  
 

Recommendations: Members are asked to: 
 

 i) Agree the performance against national and local 
Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2010/15 
Corporate Plan (2014 refresh).  

ii) Agree the General Fund,  HRA  and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2015, 
as set out in sections 3 & 4 

iii) Approve the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 3.  

iv) Approve an exemption to the Council’s contract 
procurement rules in relation to the appointment of 
agents and architect for the Seahouses Square project 
funded from Coastal Communities Grant and managed 
by EHL. 

v) Agree the Treasury Management performance as set 
out in section 7. 

  
1.0 Introduction  

 
1.1 The 2010/15 Corporate Plan was refreshed in 2014 and sets out a number of 

key actions and indicators to deliver and measure progress against key 
priorities. Throughout the year, performance against these key indicators 
and milestones is reported to Cabinet and Scrutiny committees on a 
quarterly basis and to Scrutiny monthly. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



1.2 The information in these performance reports is collected and managed 
using the Covalent performance management system. Further detail behind 
the report and evidence providing a full and robust audit trail for the 
performance information presented is available to view within the online 
system.  Members are invited to contact the Corporate Development Team 
at any time to arrange individual training support on using the system if 
required. 
 

1.3 In the absence of a National Performance Framework it is important that the 
authority continues to strengthen its own performance management 
procedures particularly in relation to the use of robust local indicators and 
meaningful reporting against actions and activities. The actions, milestones 
and performance indicators in the Corporate Plan refresh 2014 have been 
chosen to reflect this year’s priority activities and objectives with a view to 
realising the longer term vision set out in the Corporate Plan. 
 

1.4 Due to operational improvements made to our activity reporting procedures 
in Quarter 3 2014/15, we made a change to one of the reported 
performance indicators. CS_012 “Calls Handled at First Point of Contact” has 
now been
[...]
rted indicators so may include PIs where data is from the 2014/15 out-turn. 
 

 

Page 3



3.0 Financial Performance – General Fund  

3.1 General Fund performance of the quarter is shown in the table below: 
 
Department Full 

Year 

Budget 

Profiled 

Budget 

Actual 

to 30 

June 15 

Variance 

to date 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

SUMMARY        

Corporate Services 11,648 4,392 4,399 7 

Community Services (2) 40 46 6 

Tourism & Leisure Services 3,084 1,072 1,083 11 

Total Service Expenditure 14,730 5,504 5,528 24 

Contingencies etc (448) 38 5 (33) 

Capital Financing and Interest 1,892 69 69 - 

Contributions to/(from) Reserves (929) (39) (39) - 

Net Expenditure 15,245 5,572 5,563 (9) 

 
Service Details are shown at Appendix 2. 
 
The departmental spilt shown above is based on the council’s structure pre 
Future Model 2 implementation. The Finance team are currently working on 
the budget realignment and allocation of the savings target shown within the 
contingencies figure. This work will be reflected as from quarter two.  
 

3.2 The position at the end of June shows a small variance of £24,000. This 
relates to several areas of minor under and over spends which are being 
carefully monitored.  
 

3.3 The contingency fund currently stands at £132,250, which is available to 
fund inflationary increases and any future unforeseen one off areas of 
expenditure during the year. 
 

4.0 Financial Performance – HRA  

4.1 HRA performance for the quarter is as follows: 
 
  Current 

Budget 

Profiled 

Budget 

Actual to 

30 June 

15 

Variance 

to date 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

HRA        

Income  (15,749) (4,045) (4,051) (6) 

Expenditure 14,669 2,048 2,004 (44) 

Contribution to Reserves 1,080 - - - 

Total HRA - (1,997) (2,047) (50) 

 
 

4.2 HRA performance is currently above target by £50k this is mainly as a result 
of the slow take up of the under occupation scheme (£16k) and the lower 
provision for bad debts required (£20k). Other small variances are carefully 
being monitored.  
 

Page 4



5.0 Financial Performance – Capital Programme  

5.1 The detailed capital programme is shown at Appendix 3. Actual expenditure 
is low compared to the budget. There are no significant variances identified 
and expenditure is in line with traditional patterns of spend as at quarter 
one. Expenditure is expected to increase as schemes progress throughout 
the year. 
 

5.2 The capital programme has been amended from that approved by Council in 
February to reflect the final outturn re-profiling of schemes between years. 
 

5.3 Cabinet is requested asked to approve an exemption to the Council’s 
contract procedure rules in relation to the appointment of Pierce Hill as 
employer’s agent and architect for the Sea Houses Square project funded 
from Coastal Communities Grant and managed by EHL.  
 
The value of this contract is below the £50,000 limit required for a full 
tender exercise and could have followed the Request to Quote process. 
 
However a “tender like” process was followed but not strictly adhered to in 
respect of administrative processes that would normally be applied to a full 
tender. Therefore whilst a higher level of competitive process was followed 
than necessary it was not technically compliant with the Councils own rules.  
 

6.0 Financial Performance – Collection Fund  

6.1 The Collection Fund records all the income from Council Tax and National 
Non-Domestic Rates and its distribution to the major precepting authorities 
. 

6.2 The projected Collection fund for the year is as follows: 
 

  Council Tax 
Business 

Rates 

  £'000 £'000 

Balance B/fwd 1.4.15 (447) 1,789 

Deficit recovery  447 (1,295) 

Debit due for year (54,658) (34,362) 

Payments to preceptors 53,953 34,399 

Transitional Relief   (24) 

Allowance for cost of collection    127 

Allowance for appeals    (62) 
Write offs and provision for bad 
debts 615 181 

Estimated balance 31.3.16 (90) 753 

Allocated to:     

CLG - 377 

East Sussex County Council  (65) 68 

Eastbourne Borough Council  (12) 301 

Sussex Police (8) - 

East Sussex Fire & Rescue (5) 8 

  (90) 753 

    

Page 5



 
6.3 

 
The allocations to preceptors reflect the operation of the Collection Fund for 
Council Tax and retained Business Rates which are distributed on different 
bases under regulations. The distributions of the estimated balance 
calculated at quarter 3 will be made in 2016/17. Any changes after that date 
will be made in 2017/18.  
 

6.4 Council Tax is currently showing a £90,000 surplus a variance of 0.16% of 
the total debit due for the year.  
 

6.5 The Business Rates deficit of £753,000 is as a result of a bigger than 
anticipated provision made in 14/15 for outstanding appeals, giving rise to a 
higher than budgeted for balance carried forward as at 1.4.15. There were 
112 appeals received since 1.4.15 with a total rateable value of 
£10,695,000. The total number of properties with appeals outstanding as at 
30.6.15 was 236 with a total rateable value of £20,152,010. The uncertainty 
of the potential value of successful appeals is a major risk to the Collection 
Fund at this time. The deficit represents 2.19% of the total debit for the 
year. 
 

6.6 Collection performance is as follows:  
 

Cash Collection Rates Council Tax 
Business 

Rates 

Q1 Actual  29.33% 29.07% 

Q1 Target 30.68% 29.54% 

 
 

 
7.0 

 
Treasury Management 

7.1 A detailed reported on Treasury Management activities for 2014/15 is 
included elsewhere on the agenda. That report includes the current 
economic background and interest rate forecasts. Interest rates are 
expected to remain low for the remainder of 2015/16 and start to increase 
after quarter two 2016 
 

7.2 Annual Investment Strategy 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2015/16, which 
includes the Annual Investment strategy, was approved by the Council on 4 
February 2015. It sets out the Council’s investment priorities a
[...]
ed Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the approved TMSS.  

During the quarter to 30 June 2015 the Council has operated within all the 
other treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the 
Council's Treasury Management Practices. 
 

8.0 Consultation 
 

Page 7



8.1 Not applicable 

9.0 Implications 
 

9.1 There are no significant implications of this report. 
 

10.0 Conclusions 

10.1 This report provides an overview of performance against the authority’s 
priority actions and indicators as at Quarter 1 2015/16.  Progress against the 
key projects and indicators is updated on the online Covalent system on a 
regular basis and provides a “live” view of the Council’s performance 
accessible at any time. 
 

10.2 Both the General Fund and HRA budgets are on target, capital expenditure is 
low but this is to be expected as some of the major schemes are yet to 
commence. 
 

10.3 The Collection Fund forecast for Council Tax is indicating a surplus of 
£90,000 and a deficit for Business Rates of £753,000. This will be allocated 
to or collected from preceptors during 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 

10.4 Treasury Management performance is on target and all activities were within 
the approved Treasury and Prudential Limits 

 
 

William Tompsett 
Senior Corporate Development Officer 
 
Pauline Adams 
Financial Services Manager 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
Corporate Plan 2010/15 (2014 refresh) 
Covalent performance management system 
Budget Monitoring working papers 2015/16 June 2015 
Council Tax and Business Rates Collection Fund monitoring working papers 2015/16 
 
To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact officer listed 
above. 

 

Page 8



 

���������	��
��
���	���
	�����
� 
�
�

�

 
�
��
���	����� �
�����	 ������	

����������	
�
������
�
�
[...]
ture Installation 22,000 0 0 22,000 -22,000 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16

Princes Park - Café Refurbishment 394,556 0 0 394,556 -394,556 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\1\AI00002113\$wyqbou0w.xlsx

P
age 36



Appendix 3

Scheme

Total Scheme 

Approved

Scheme Actual  

to 31 Mar 2015

Spend to 30 

June 2015

Re-profiled 

Budget 2015-

16

Remaining 

Budget Funding Comments 

Princes Park - Public Realm Work 512,359 81,872 0 430,487 -430,487 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Sea Houses Sq - Plaza Improvements 169,500 20,677 0 148,823 -148,823 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16

Sea Houses Sq 1-5 Seaside Refurb 65,543 0 0 65,543 -65,543 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Seaside Rd - Elms Bdg Façade 172,826 5,743 0 167,083 -167,083 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Seaside Rd - 67-69 Seaside refurb 68,687 0 0 68,687 -68,687 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16

108,291 0 2,562,180 -2,562,180 

General Fund 7,410,418 1,399,751 21,747,330 -20,347,578 

HRA 6,239,738 1,168,650 10,238,437 -9,069,787 

Total 13,650,156 2,568,401 31,985,767 -29,417,366 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\1\AI00002113\$wyqbou0w.xlsx

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
BODY: CABINET 

 
DATE: 2nd September 2015 

 
SUBJECT: Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-15  

 
REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer  

 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To report on the activities and performance of the 
Treasury Management service during 2014/2015  
 

Decision Type  
Contact: Alan Osborne, Chief Finance Officer, Financial 

Services Telephone Number 01323 415149.  
 

Recommendations: Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Agree the annual treasury management report 
for 2014/15.  

2. Specifically approve the 2014/15 prudential and 
treasury indicators included. 

3. Approve the amendment to the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy to allow lending to 
Investment Companies 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing 
treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2014/15. This report meets the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 
During 2014/15 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 4 
February 2015) 

• a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 10 December 
2014) 

• an annual report following the year describing the activity compared 
to the strategy (this report)  

In addition Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, considered by both the Cabinet and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater 
onus on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management 
policy and activities.  This report is important in that respect, as it 
provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
members.   
 
This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement 
under the Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury 
management reports by the Audit & Governance Committee before they 
were reported to the full Council.  Member training on treasury 
management issues was undertaken on 23 March 2010 in order to 
support Members’ scrutiny role. 

 
1.2 This report summarises:  

• Capital activity during the year; 

• Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness (the 
Capital Financing Requirement); 

• Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators; 

• Overall treasury position identifying how the Council has borrowed in 
relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

• Summary of interest rate movements in the year; 

• Debt activity and investment activity. 

2.0 The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2014/15 

The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets.  These 
activities may either be: 

• Financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue 
resources (capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), 
which has no resultant impact on the Council’s borrowing need; or 

• If insufficient financing is available, or a decision is taken not to apply 
resources, the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need.   

The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required prudential 
indicators.  The table below shows the actual capital expenditure and how 
this was financed. 

 
2013/14 
Actual 

2014/15 
Estimate 

2014/15 
Actual 

 £m £m £m 

Non-HRA capital expenditure 6.04 7.4 9.92 

HRA capital expenditure 8.84 11.7 7.66 

LAMS 1.00 - - 

Total capital expenditure 15.88 19.1 17.58 

Resourced by:    

• Capital receipts 0.14 2.1 1.98 

• Capital grants & 1.14 2.0 2.73 

Page 40



Contributions 

• Capital Reserves 6.45 7.1 3.90 

• Revenue 0.50 1.4 2.10 

Use of internal balances/ 
borrowing 

7.65 6.5 6.87 
 

  

3.0 The Council’s overall borrowing need 

3.1 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) represents the Council’s total 
underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure, i.e. capital 
expenditure that has not been resourced from capital receipts, capital 
grants and contributions or the use of reserves. Some of this borrowing is 
from the internal use of cash balances. 

3.2 Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding 
requirements for this borrowing need.  Depending on the capital 
expenditure programme, the treasury service organises the Council’s cash 
position to ensure sufficient cash
[...]
al 
 

 
 
 

25.02 
37.47 
62.49 

 
 
 

27.6 
40.5 
68.1 
 

 
 
 

27.95 
40.28 
68.23 

Page 47



External debt  42.44  49.32 

Investments (all under 1 year) 0.95  4.00 

 
Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in the main body 
of this report.  The Chief Finance Officer also confirms that borrowing was 
only undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit 
(the authorised limit), was not breached. 
 
The financial year 2014/15 continued the challenging environment of 
previous years; low investment returns and continuing counterparty risk 
continued. 
 

11.0 Amendment to Treasury Management Policy 
 
To follow – amendment to allow the Council to lend money to a limited 
company on commercial terms. 
 

12.0 Consultation 
 
Not applicable 
 

  
  
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services code of Practice (the 
Code) 
Cross-sectorial Guidance Notes 
CIPFA Prudential Code 
Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Management Practices 
adopted by the Council on 18 May 2010.  
 
To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the 
contact officer listed above. 
 

Page 48



Agenda Item 10

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Corporate performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 [KD].
	071 Corporate performance Q1 2015-16 app 1
	072  Corporate performance Q1 2015-16 app 2 GF details
	073 Corporate performance Q1 2015-16 app 3 Capital

	8 Annual treasury management annual report 2014/15 [BPF].
	10 Redundancy and redeployment policy - update.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister,  Alan 
Shuttleworth, Troy Tester and Steve Wallis.

24 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 (previously 
circulated). 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

25 Declarations of interests by members. 

No declarations were made.

26 Corporate performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 [KD]. 

26.1 Councillors Freebody and Di Cara addressed the Cabinet.  Councillor 
Freebody commended the Council’s sickness levels but raised concern at 
the rates for answering telephone calls.  The Chairman commented that 
this was not unexpected given the on-going implementation of Future 
Model phase 2 and that rates were now improving.  Councillor Di Cara 
asked for a breakdown of the recycling rates between the different types 
of recycled material.  The Chairman said he would ask that these be 
provided.

26.2 Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head 
of Corporate Development and Governance reviewing the council’s 
performance against corporate plan priority indicators and action targets; 
financial performance of general fund revenue expenditure, housing 
revenue account and capital programme; and treasury management 
activities for the first quarter of 2015/16.  

26.3 Appendix 1 gave detailed information on non-financial performance.  
Councillor Tester highlighted the performance of disabled facilities grants 
where the average median time to deliver from the receipt of the 
occupational therapist report to completion of the work was now 76 
days.  He understood that this compared very favourably with rates of 
other councils.  He asked that the Cabinet’s congratulations be passed to 
the team concerned.

26.4 General fund performance at the end of June showed a small 
variance of £24,000 which related to several areas of minor under and 
over spends which were being carefully monitored.  Housing revenue 
account performance was currently above target by £50,000; mainly as 



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 2 September 2015

a result of the slow take up of the under occupation scheme (£16,000) 
and the lower provision for bad debts required (£20,000).  

26.5 The detailed capital programme was shown in appendix 3.  Actual 
expenditure was low compared to the budget.  There were no significant 
variances identified and expenditure was in line with traditional patterns 
of spend as at quarter one.  Expenditure was expected to increase as 
schemes progressed throughout the year.

26.6 Cabinet was asked to approve an exemption to the Council’s 
contract procedure rules in relation to the appointment of Pierce Hill as 
employer’s agent and architect for the Sea Houses Square project funded 
from Coastal Communities Grant and managed by Eastbourne Homes 
Ltd.  The value of this contract was below the £50,000 limit required for 
a full tender exercise and could have followed the ‘request to quote’ 
process.  However a “tender like” process was followed but not strictly 
adhered to in respect of administrative processes that would normally be 
applied to a full tender. Therefore whilst a higher level of competitive 
process was followed than necessary it was not technically compliant 
with the Councils own rules. 

26.7 Council tax collection was currently showing a £90,000 surplus; a 
variance of 0.16% of the total debit due for the year.  The business rates 
deficit of £753,000 was as a result of a bigger than anticipated provision 
made in 2014/15 for outstanding appeals, giving rise to a higher than 
budgeted for balance carried forward as at 1 April 2015.  112 appeals 
had been received since then with a total rateable value of £10,695,000.  
The total number of properties with appeals outstanding as at 30 June 
2015 was 236 with a total rateable value of £20,152,010.  The 
uncertainty of the potential value of successful appeals was a major risk 
to the collection fund at this time.  The deficit represented 2.19% of the 
total debit for the year.  

26.8 Treasury management performance was on target and all activities 
were within the approved treasury and prudential limits.  

26.9 Resolved (key decision):  (1) That the performance against 
national and local performance indicators and actions from the 2010/15 
corporate plan (2014 refresh) be agreed.

(2) That the general fund,  housing revenue account and collection fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2015, as set out in 
sections 3 and 4 of the report, be agreed.

(3) That the amended capital programme, as set out in appendix 3 to the 
report, be agreed.

(4) That an exemption to the Council’s contract procurement rules in 
relation to the appointment of agents and architect for the Seahouses 
Square project funded from Coastal Communities Grant and managed by 
Eastbourne Homes Limited be approved.



3
Cabinet

Wednesday, 2 September 2015

(5) That the treasury management performance, as set out in section 7 
of the report, be agreed.

27 * Annual treasury management annual report 2014/15  [BPF]. 

27.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer.  This 
report covered the treasury management activity and performance for 
the financial year 2014/15.  The council’s treasury management activities 
were regulated by a variety of professional codes, statutes and guidance.

27.2 Past changes in the regulatory environment had placed a much 
greater onus on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury 
management policy and activities.  This report was important in that 
respect, as it provided details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlighted compliance with the council’s policies previously 
approved by members.  It was also confirmed that the council had 
complied with the requirement under the code to give prior scrutiny to all 
of the above treasury management reports by the Audit and Governance 
Committee before they were reported to full council.  

27.3 The report summarised:

 Capital activity during the year.
 Impact of this activity on the council’s underlying indebtedness 

(the capital financing requirement).
 Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators.
 Overall treasury position identifying how the council had borrowed 

in relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment 
balances.

 Summary of interest rate movements in the year.
 Debt and investment activity.

27.4 The Chief Finance Officer also confirmed that borrowing was only 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the 
authorised limit), had not been not breached.  He commented that the 
financial year 2014/15 continued the challenging environment of 
previous years; low investment returns and continued counterparty risk.

27.5 Cabinet had previously approved the set up of a wholly owned asset 
holding company; Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Ltd. 
Members were asked to approve a change to The Council’s treasury 
management policy to allow lending to this wholly owned asset company 
on commercial terms.  The final details of the loan arrangements would 
be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.

27.6 Councillor Mattock asked that the finance team be congratulated for 
their treasury management activities. 

27.7 *Resolved (budget and policy framework): That full Council be 
recommended to approve: (1) the annual treasury management report 
for 2014/15 and that specific approval be given to the 2014/15 
prudential and treasury indicators included within the report; and (2) the 



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 2 September 2015

proposed amendment to the Council’s treasury management policy to 
allow lending to investment companies.

28 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The relevant paragraphs of schedule 12A and descriptions of 
the exempt information are shown beneath the item below.  (The 
requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

29 Redundancy and redeployment policy - update. 

29.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance and noted that 8 employees were on the 
redeployment register and subject to the procedure at present.  This 
number included 4 who had been successfully redeployed to alternative 
positions..  

29.2 Resolved: (1) That the actions taken to manage implications of 
change for displaced individuals through support, redeployment and 
assistance with self marketing under the redundancy and redeployment 
procedure and the use of the procedure in managing the change 
resulting from implementation of Phase Two of Future Model be noted.

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the 
event that redeployment is not secured by the relevant date be agreed.

(Notes: (1) Exempt information reasons 1 and 2 – Information relating 
to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
(2) The above minute was made public, however the Cabinet’s 
deliberations thereon and the submitted report remain confidential.)

The meeting closed at 6.22 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


